
FINANCE AGENDA 
 

FEBRUARY 27, 2013 
 

COURT ORDERS 
 

THE FOLLOWING ATTORNEYS HAVE SUBMITTED COURT ORDERS FOR PAYMENT OF CLAIMS FILED ON 

THEIR BEHALF FOR COURT APPOINTED REPRESENTATION: 
 

APPELLATE CASE 
 

321995 ANTHONY M. PETRONE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, 
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $3,326.73 attorney fees 
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Dwayne L.  Trial Court No(s). 02-JA-1781.  
Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-2308. 
 

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $18,645.07
 
APPELLATE CASE TO BE APPROVED: $3,326.73
 
 

CRIMINAL DIVISION 
 

321884 BARRY A. SPECTOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,287.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony 
Pettye.  Case No(s). 12-CR-8183-02. 
 

321885 MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,300.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jemetric 
Nicholson.  Case No(s). 07-CR-18684. 
 

321892 LOREN A. SEIDNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,440.73 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Larry 
Johnson.  Case No. 06-CR-80001. 
 

321893 LOREN A. SEIDNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,369.15 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerome 
Grimmage.  Case No. 11-CR-80010. 
 

321919 LOREN A. SEIDNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,581.17 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Del 
Johnson.  Case No. 02-CR-80001. 
 

321927 LOREN A. SEIDNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,927.65 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dameon 
Cross.  Case No. 11-CR-80014. 
 

321932 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $7,866.25 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jovan Cooper.  Case No(s). 
10-CR-11998-02. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 2 
 

 
321933 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 

Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,495.00 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Glenn Sims.  Case No(s). 
01-CR-22689-03. 
 

321935 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,676.25 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christopher Askew.  Case 
No(s). 90-CR-25936. 
 

321937 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,081.25 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eric Miller.  Case No(s). 
08-CR-03768. 
 

321943 PRADEEP ROY-SINGH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,376.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Andre Adams.  Case No(s). 11-CR-80008. 
 

321945 PRADEEP ROY-SINGH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Alex Robinson.  Case No(s). 99-CR-80012. 
 

321946 JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,000.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brian 
Buchanan.  Case No(s). 06-C4-40135. 
 

321947 PRADEEP ROY-SINGH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$3,579.46 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Thomas Davis.  Case No(s). 08-CR-80010. 
 

321993 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,646.25 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wendell Hudson a/k/a 
William Hill.  Case No(s). 92-CR-28541. 
 

321996 KENNALLEY, LAW, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $3,842.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas Harrington.  Case No(s). 11-CR-80024. 
 

321997 ROMITA SILLITTI, Psy.D., Forensic Evaluators, Inc., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Brian 
T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,140.00 expert 
witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mondel 
Blidgen.  Case No(s). 11-CR-80019. 
 

321998 KENNALLEY, LAW, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $4,804.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy Brown.  Case No(s). 11-CR-80013. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 3 
 

321999 KENNALLEY, LAW, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $1,807.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Mondel Blidgen.  Case No(s). 11-CR-80019. 
 

322000 KENNALLEY, LAW, LLC, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $2,480.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Dionte Berry.  Case No(s). 11-CR-80025. 
 

322028 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,926.96 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tommy Greenfield.  Case 
No(s). 08-CR-80005. 
 

322029 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,358.21 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Zachary Hatter.  Case 
No(s). 10-CR-80010. 
 

322030 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,710.76 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald Dodge.  Case 
No(s). 07-CR-80007. 
 

322032 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,033.76 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony Howard.  Case 
No(s). 01-CR-80009. 
 

322034 STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,268.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark 
Melcher.  Case No(s). 10-CR- 80011. 
 

322037 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $18,615.00 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carmelita Hall.  Case No(s). 
09-CR-03581-01. 
 

322039 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,868.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Elisa Mufarreh.  Case No(s). 12-DV-77368, 12-DV-77374 and 12-DV-77477. 
 

322041 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,298.75 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edgardo Roman.  Case 
No(s). 11-CR-4983, 11-CR-4984, 11-CR-4985 and 11-CR-4986. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 4 
 

 
322044 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 

Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,068.21 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James Barksdale.  Case 
No(s). 11-CR-80008. 
 

322046 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,645.82 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sidney Collins.  Case No(s). 
10-CR-80002. 
 

322047 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $919.46 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edward Gavin.  Case No(s). 
06-CR-80009. 
 

322048 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,309.46 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Justin Fields.  Case No(s). 
06-CR-80002. 
 

322049 LUIS ROSELLE, Psy.D., LBR Psychological Consultants, Inc., Mount Pleasant, Iowa, 
presented by Stephen F. Potts, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$3,274.42 expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), Mark Melcher.  Case No(s). 10-CR-80011. 
 

322050 GIL SAPIR, PC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,293.75 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lamont Coleman.  
Case No(s). 07-CR-01755-01, 07-CR-01180-01, 07-CR-02507-01, 09-CR-01162-01 and 
10-CR-07992-01. 
 

322062 GIL SAPIR, PC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $508.74 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lamont Coleman.  
Case No(s). 07-CR-01180-01, 07-CR-01755-01, 07-CR-02507-01, 09-CR-01162-01 and 
10-CR-07992-01. 
 

322065 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,835.19 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bobby Brown.  Case No(s). 
10-CR-80007. 
 

322067 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $403.20 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ralph Bunch.  Case No(s). 
04-CR-80002. 
 

322081 JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,040.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dwayne 
Reed.  Case No(s). 09-CR-2212. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 5 
 

 
322082 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Richard S. 

Kling, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $15,877.50 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Miesha Nelson.  Case No(s). 
09-CR-03581. 
 

322083 DAVID A. JACKSON, II, LPD, Shades Services, Inc., presented by Ronald G. Draper, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,208.50 investigator fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kurdell Taylor.  Case No(s). 04-
CR-11120 and 08-CR-1961. 
 

322084 JAMES D. MULLENIX, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,800.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jonathan 
Wood.  Case No(s). 08-CR-22567. 
 

322085 AUDIO EVIDENCE LAB, Mansfield, Texas, presented by Robert A. Willis, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,750.00 expert analysis fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerry Henderson.  Case No(s). 06-
CR-13932. 
 

322086 INDEPENDENT FORENSICS OF ILLINOIS, L.L.C., Lombard, Illinois, presented by Jack 
P. Rimland, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $11,115.00 expert 
witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony 
Triplett.  Case No(s). 07-CR-1330 and 07-CR-2970. 
 

322087 J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$3,690.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Terry Duke.  Case No(s). 02-CR-80003. 
 

322088 STEPHEN L. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$4,309.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Brian Maxey.  Case No(s). 04-CR-80004. 
 

322090 J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,968.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Terry Duke.  Case No(s). 02-CR-80003. 
 

322091 J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$3,555.90 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Terry Duke.  Case No(s). 02-CR-80003. 
 

322092 J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$3,597.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Terry Duke.  Case No(s). 02-CR-80003. 
 

322094 J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$3,960.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Terry Duke.  Case No(s). 02-CR-80003. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 6 
 

 
322111 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 

Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,806.27 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jonathan Byrd.  Case No(s). 
10-CR-80006. 
 

322112 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $258.22 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy Bell.  Case No(s). 
06-CR-80007. 
 

322113 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,324.47 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Hughes.  Case 
No(s). 10-CR-80013. 
 

322114 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,545.72 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alfred Edwards.  Case No(s). 
09-CR-80005. 
 

322115 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,303.70 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy Kelley.  Case No(s). 
07-CR-80003. 
 

322116 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,325.09 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Percy Dixon.  Case No(s). 
11-CR-80007. 
 

322117 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $703.22 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rex Hulbert.  Case No(s). 
05-CR-80003-01. 
 

322118 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $334.46 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard Bailey.  Case No(s). 
98-CR-80001. 
 

322119 LESLEY KANE, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,420.00 expert witness fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Lemberger.  Case No(s). 
06-CR-80020. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 7 
 

 
322120 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 

Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,836.25 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Israel Munoz.  Case No(s). 
06-CR-13771. 
 

322121 ERIC J. BELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,352.75 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony Lepard.  
Case No(s). 10-CR-80005. 
 

322133 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,102.50 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rasean Brooks.  Case No(s). 
10-CR-11867. 
 

322152 KIM R. KARDAS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,579.86 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald 
Levi.  Case No(s). 06-CR-80014-01. 
 

322155 PAUL J. HEATON, Psy.D., Cherry Hill, New Jersey, presented by John T. Theis, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,006.21 expert witness fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daniel Gerow.  Case No(s). 10-
CR-80008. 
 

322167 JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $364.27 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry Johnson.  Case 
No(s). 09-CR-80010. 
 

322168 ERIC J. BELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,435.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frank Lee.  Case 
No(s). 11-CR-80006. 
 

322169 JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,393.80 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Walter Pegeus.  Case 
No(s). 09-CR-80008. 
 

322185 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $5,510.00 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony Malcolm.  Case 
No(s). 12-CR-14956-03. 
 

322201 SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,893.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Alonzo Mosley.  Case No(s). 10-CR-016. 
 

322202 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,008.75 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jesus Cabrales.  Case No(s). 
11-CR-17233-03. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 8 
 

 
322203 LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T. 

Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,552.50 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Pierre Green.  Case No(s). 
09-CR-18624. 
 

322204 LESLEY KANE, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Brian T. Kennalley, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $840.00 expert witness fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy Brown.  Case No(s). 11-CR-
80013. 
 

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $623,219.25
 
CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $250,196.79
 
 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION 
 

321987 AMY E. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $635.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John 
Zenner.  Case No(s). 09-D-7752. 
 

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013  
TO PRESENT: $19,374.02
 
DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION CASE TO BE APPROVED: $635.25
 
 

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION 
 

321871 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $520.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert 
Largent, Sr., Father, re:  R. Largent, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-0249. 
 

321872 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,085.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christina 
Davis, Mother, re:  W. Bonner, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-0032. 
 

321873 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiffany 
Long, Mother, re:  the Hogan children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00696, 12-JA-00697 
and 12-JA-00698. 
 

321874 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $490.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Troy 
Smith, Mother, re:  M. Smith, a minor.  Case No(s). 94-JA-05067. 
 

321875 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $640.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald 
Simovic, Father, re:  S. Simovic, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-0920. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 9 
 

 
321876 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 

payment of $570.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Williams, a minor.  Case No(s). 04-JA-01280. 
 

321877 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $420.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice 
Ball, Father, re:  the Robinson children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-0558, 08-JA-0559 and 
08-JA-0560. 
 

321878 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,015.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rachael 
Teague, Mother, re:  D. Merritt and R. Teague, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-0749 and 08-
JA-0750. 
 

321879 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $270.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gina 
Hernandez, Mother, re:  L. Cotto, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-1288. 
 

321880 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,150.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leroy 
Leflore, Father, re:  the Parker children, minors.  Case No(s). 03-JA-0983 and 03-JA-0985. 
 

321881 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.15 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charlese 
Mitchell, Mother, re:  M. Nelson, a minor.  Case No. 02-JA-0396. 
 

321882 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,777.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jonathan 
Williams, Father, re:  J. Williams, a minor.  Case No. 12-JA-1049. 
 

321886 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andre 
Parker, Father, re:  G. Parker, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-204. 
 

321887 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,031.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arthur 
Spears, Father, re:  D. Howard and J. Taylor, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-648 and 08-JA-
649. 
 

321888 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Elrick 
Knox, Father, re:  E. Knox, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-808. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 10 
 

 
321889 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laveda 
Dennis, Mother, re:  J. McIntosh, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-708. 
 

321890 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $481.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice 
Collins, Father, re:  E. Collins, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-297. 
 

321894 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cassandra 
Hall, Mother, re:  the Hall and Young children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-951, 07-JA-952, 
07-JA-953 and 10-JA-617. 
 

321895 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $800.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Johnson, Simmons and Wysinger children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-
28, 09-JA-29, 09-JA-30 and 10-JA-654. 
 

321896 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Moses 
Stamps, Father, re:  the Robinson children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-580 and 07-JA-581. 
 

321897 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Quindle Booker, Father, re:  N. Booker, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00727. 
 

321898 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Wilburn children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00958, 07-JA-00960 and 
07-JA-00961. 
 

321899 GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jason Gardner, Father, re:  A. Gardner, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-500. 
 

321900 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William 
Bagain, Father, re:  L. Bagain, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-859. 
 

321901 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcus 
Agnew, Father, re:  M. Agnew, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-195. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 11 
 

 
321902 ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 

$1,050.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Levator Jackson, Mother, re:  J. Bell-Jackson, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-0576. 
 

321903 ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order 
of Court for payment of $137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), L. Cotto, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-1288. 
 

321904 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$812.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Idalia Parado, Mother, re:  M. Argueta, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-585. 
 

321905 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,162.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Shawn Biehl, Father, re:  I. Biehl, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-340. 
 

321906 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard 
Bloxton, Father, re:  the Bloxton children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-465 and 09-JA-466. 
 

321907 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,032.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria 
Mendiola, Mother, re:  Y. Craft-Ordonez, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-726. 
 

321908 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $572.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deonte 
Frazier, Father, re:  D. Frazier, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-670. 
 

321909 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,393.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mack 
Goodman, Father, re:  the Goodman children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-715, 09-JA-717, 
09-JA-718 and 10-JA-360. 
 

321910 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $965.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Fred 
Fauber, Father, re:  C. Fauber, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-0190. 
 

321911 MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eliseo 
Gutierrez, Father, re:  the Gutierrez children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-1039 and 05-JA-
1040. 
 

321912 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lynetta 
Robeson, Mother, re:  M. Harris, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-534. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 12 
 

 
321913 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.25 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lacy 
Ousley, Sr., Father, re:  L. Ousley, a minor.  Case No(s). 01-JA-2317. 
 

321914 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,537.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ayala 
Kauffman, Mother, re:  the Kauffman children, minors.  Case No(s). 02-JA-1861 and 02-
JA-1862. 
 

321915 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kaiser 
Scott, Faher, re:  D. Scott, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-771. 
 

321916 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $606.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony 
Tyler, Father, re:  A. Tyler, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00811. 
 

321917 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Javar 
Lloyd, Father, re:  S. Bowman, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-108. 
 

321918 ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Houston children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-403 and 11-JA-630. 
 

321920 MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $231.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Byron 
Wilson, Father, re:  the Wilson children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-404 and 10-JA-405. 
 

321921 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jenise 
Coleman, Mother, re:  the Coleman, Hardy and Whitehead children, minors.  Case No(s). 
08-JA-180, 08-JA-181 and 12-JA-692. 
 

321922 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert 
Kirn, Father, re:  R. Kirn, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-160. 
 

321923 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), B. Brown, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-436. 
 

321924 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Breyana 
Almore, Mother, re:  M. Richardson, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-935. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 13 
 

 
321925 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 

for payment of $1,536.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Bentley and Foreside children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00526, 09-
JA-00804 and 11-JA-00085. 
 

321926 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosemary 
Carter, Guardian, re:  D. Carter and K. Jackson, minors.  Case No(s). 96-JA-4841and 96-
JA-4842. 
 

321928 BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,175.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Aaron 
Clark, Sr., Father, re:  the Clark child, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1015. 
 

321929 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Russell and Vivians children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-945, 09-JA-
065 and 11-JA-310. 
 

321930 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,468.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Paulette 
Dorsey-Gates, Mother, re:  K. Gates, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-042. 
 

321931 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ernestine 
Curry and Geneva Davis, Guardians, re:  M. Robinson, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-973. 
 

321934 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $937.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Santanya Hill 
Larkins, Mother, re:  the Larkins children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00313, 09-JA-
00314 and 09-JA-00440. 
 

321936 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$662.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Donald Priester, Father, re:  V. Priester, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-1261. 
 

321939 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edwin 
Anthony, Father, re:  J. Anthony, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-416. 
 

321941 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,125.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), G. Galan, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-01150. 
 

321942 BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Derrick 
Burke, Father, re:  D. Jenkins, a minor.  Case No(s). 03-JA-1527. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 14 
 

321944 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $950.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwan 
McCaster, Father, re:  D. Winters, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-00536. 
 

321948 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $125.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), I. Rhodes, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1116. 
 

321949 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $685.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Williams children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-277, 10-JA-278 and 10-
JA-279. 
 

321950 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Bland children, minors.  Case No(s). 03-JA-1562, 05-JA-869 and 05-
JA-870. 
 

321951 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), T. Redmond, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-93. 
 

321952 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Prentis 
Williams, Father, re:  K. Harper, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-337. 
 

321953 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Glen 
Baker, Father, re:  the Baker children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-358 and 11-JA-53. 
 

321954 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Medley and Thomas children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-70, 11-JA-
914 and 11-JA-915. 
 

321955 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Purches, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-244. 
 

321956 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $618.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nyia 
Davis, Mother, re:  P. Garrett, a minor.  Case No(s). 01-JA-161. 
 

321957 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gregory 
Brown, Sr., Father, re:  G. Brown, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-1069. 
 

321958 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $309.60 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), F. Dix, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-729. 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 15 
 

 
321962 THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 

$1,751.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Uzziel Hernandez, Father, re:  D. Hernandez, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-167. 
 

321963 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $137.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rex 
Jordan, Father, re:  A. Billups, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-0422. 
 

321964 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,107.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), S. Cannon and T. McKay, minors.  Case No(s). 02-JA-1749 and 02-JA-
1750. 
 

321965 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,020.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), Robert Collins, Father, re:  the Collins and Rhivers children, minors.  Case 
No(s). 12-JA-96, 12-JA-536, 12-JA-537, 12-JA-538, 12-JA-539 and 12-JA-540. 
 

321966 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $380.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dave 
Hardney, Father, re:  D. Hardney, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-1095. 
 

321967 DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $805.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), August 
Fryer, Mother, re:  the Fryer children, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-1223 and 05-JA-1225. 
 

321968 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John 
Romando, Father, re:  the Romando children, minors.  Case No(s). 98-JA-1209 and 03-JA-
421. 
 

321969 FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$356.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Loretta Corbett and Johnny Fort, Parents, re:  J. Fort, a minor.  Case No(s). 98-JA-02556. 
 

321970 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $217.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edwin 
Anthony, Father, re:  J. Anthony, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-416. 
 

321971 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $642.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shanika 
King, Mother, re:  the King and Newton children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-1101, 09-
JA-1102 and 09-JA-1104. 
 

321972 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $187.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), S. Moneyham, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-0773. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 16 
 

 
321973 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $281.25 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Allen 
Lewis, Father, re:  A. Lewis, a minor.  Case No(s). 01-JA-2054. 
 

321974 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edward 
Ford, Father, re:  M. Thorn, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-0530. 
 

321975 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $543.75 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David Konrath, Father, re:  the 
Konrath children, minors.  Case No(s). 99-JA-1733, 99-JA-1734 and 99-JA-1736. 
 

321976 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Marketta Sconyers, Mother, re:  P. Brown, a minor.  Case No(s). 03-JA-00493. 
 

321977 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $931.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William 
Russell, Father, re:  A. Thomas, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00610. 
 

321978 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Denise Starsinich, Mother, re:  M. Peters, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-889. 
 

321979 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$536.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Deanna Luciw, Mother, re:  the Luciw children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-726, 09-JA-
727, 09-JA-728 and 09-JA-729. 
 

321980 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$150.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Marie Perez, Mother, re:  M. Perez, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-570. 
 

321981 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $705.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), D. Williams, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-1051. 
 

321982 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), Eriko Donaldson, Mother, re:  A. Donaldson, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-
850. 
 

321983 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $530.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Fausto 
Mirandez, Father, re:  T. Jones, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00605. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 17 
 

 
321984 ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 

for payment of $418.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Hopkins children, minors.  Case No(s). 02-JA-01349 and 02-JA-01350. 
 

321985 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$737.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Johnny Harris, Father, re:  N. Harris, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-710. 
 

321986 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,050.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Daisy Avery, Mother, re:  T. Avery, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-869. 
 

321988 ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nickie 
Moore, Mother, re:  the Hopkins children, minors.  Case No(s). 02-JA-1349 and 02-JA-
1350. 
 

321989 MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting 
an Order of Court for payment of $787.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Douglas Johnson, Father, re:  I. Johnson, a minor.  
Case No(s). 10-JA-827. 
 

321990 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$513.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Melissa Ward, Mother, re:  T. Ward, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-66. 
 

321991 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Amin Mohammed, Father, re:  N. Mohammed, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-331. 
 

321994 CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $823.07 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Long children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-0156 and 12-JA-0210. 
 

322001 STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stephen 
Reed, Father, re:  the Reed children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-765 and 09-JA-766. 
 

322002 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $943.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Karen 
Kmiecik, Mother, re:  L. Loveall, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-594. 
 

322003 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $293.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nathaniel 
Flowers, Father, re:  W. Flowers, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-252. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 18 
 

 
322004 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $781.25 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shenina 
Hill, Mother, re:  N. Robinson, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-348. 
 

322005 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Clinton Frankin, Father, re:  J. Hartley, a minor.  
Case No(s). 10-JA-712. 
 

322006 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas 
Brooks, Father, re:  T. Brooks, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-984. 
 

322007 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Martin, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00416. 
 

322008 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), G. Lavender, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-924. 
 

322009 EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice 
Calvin, Father, re:  L. Calvin, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00811. 
 

322010 VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,050.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Scott, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00570. 
 

322011 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,225.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Miesha 
Hampton, Mother, re:  D. Robinson, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-250. 
 

322012 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $837.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), N. Finley and S. McDonald, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-170 and 10-JA-
008. 
 

322023 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $468.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alexis 
Gomez, Father, re:  the Gomez children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00063 and 11-JA-
00064. 
 

322024 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $218.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael 
Banks, Father, re:  M. Banks, a minor.  Case No(s). 00-JA-00808. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 19 
 

 
322025 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrell 
Lomack, Father, re:  T. Lomack, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00262. 
 

322026 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Benny 
Rivera, Father, re:  S. Melendez, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-379. 
 

322031 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $987.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Doris 
Johnson, Mother, re:  C. Bills, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-687. 
 

322033 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio 
Parker, Sr., Father, re:  A. Parker, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-1044. 
 

322035 PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the King, Lewis and Lucas children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-848, 07-
JA-849 and 07-JA-850. 
 

322036 PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Manuel 
Garro, Father, re:  V. Garro and I. Pendley, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-879 and 08-JA-
880. 
 

322038 PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ismael 
Esquivel, Father, re:  J. Esquivel, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-81. 
 

322040 THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $270.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), L. Calvin and S. Moore, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-811 and 10-JA-812. 
 

322042 THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $282.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), X. Smith, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-759. 
 

322043 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jacqueline 
Kaminski, Mother, re:  E. Elem, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00121. 
 

322045 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), Y. Ordonze, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-00726. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 20 
 

 
322051 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 

payment of $625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Lowe, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00799. 
 

322052 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$125.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Aaron Coleman, Father, re:  K. Kennedy, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-671. 
 

322053 MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$737.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Petrina Daniels, Mother, re:  J. Daniels and M. Napper, minors.  Case No(s). 00-JA-1144 
and 07-JA-641. 
 

322054 ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $303.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Walker, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-033. 
 

322055 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Pedro 
Robledo, Father, re:  the Figuero and Robledo children, minors.  Case No(s). 04-JA-563, 
04-JA-564 and 10-JA-195. 
 

322056 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $148.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrill 
Kelly and Shaundel Taylor, Fathers, re:  the Wynn children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-
624 and 08-JA-625. 
 

322057 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeriot 
Lomax, Father, re:  K. Lomax, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-336. 
 

322058 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $956.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcel 
Mackey and Mark Smith, Fathers, re:  T. Johnson and A. Smith, minors.  Case No(s). 11-
JA-683 and 12-JA-901. 
 

322059 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael 
Lucio, Father, re:  the Lucio children, minors.  Case No(s). 01-JA-1225 and 01-JA-1226. 
 

322060 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jean 
Garner, Mother, re:  Z. Garner, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-1029. 
 

322061 PAUL D, KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,475.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lewis 
James Hill, III, Father, re:  L. Hill, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-00222. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 21 
 

322063 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $643.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Agnew, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-325. 
 

322064 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Polk, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-768. 
 

322066 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ternisha 
Young, Mother, re:  J. Fellows, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-950. 
 

322068 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $937.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Loveall, 
Father, re:  L. Loveall, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00594. 
 

322069 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,100.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Bailey and Schwedler, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00943, 09-JA-00944 
and 09-JA-00945. 
 

322070 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tamika Hawkins, 
Mother, re:  A. Hawkins, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00429. 
 

322071 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Erika Rodriguez, Mother, re:  M. Molina, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00128. 
 

322072 TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tina 
Dauphais, Mother, re:  L. Dauphais, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-593. 
 

322073 TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,131.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael 
Pierce, Father, re:  J. Traharne, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-482. 
 

322075 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nathaniel 
Washington, Father, re:  N. Washington, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-126. 
 

322076 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $231.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gerardo 
Martinez, Father, re:  J. Martinez, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-928. 
 

322077 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Keisha 
Summeries, Mother, re:  the Summeries and Woods children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-
839, 11-JA-840, 11-JA-841 and 11-JA-842. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 22 
 

322078 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $915.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Love, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-770. 
 

322079 CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$212.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Gerald Scott, Father, re:  K. Scott, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-716. 
 

322080 ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.75 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dewayne Johnson, 
Father, re:  the Johnson children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-392 and 11-JA-393. 
 

322089 STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $800.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), C. Sostre, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-00603. 
 

322093 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael 
Brown, Sr., Father, re:  M. Brown, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00315. 
 

322095 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jennifer 
Long Davis, Mother, re:  L. Fields, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-00162. 
 

322096 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian 
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), N. Sutton-Wilson, a minor.  Case 
No(s). 09-JA-00011. 
 

322097 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $525.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), R. James and D. Montgomery, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-00527 and 07-
JA-00024. 
 

322098 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose 
Brisuela, Father, re:  D. Brisuela, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00534. 
 

322099 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ashley 
Howard, Mother, re:  A. Burress, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-709. 
 

322100 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $687.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Young, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00325. 
 

322101 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Lovsey, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-0073. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 23 
 

322102 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $181.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yvonne 
Weathers, Mother, re:  L. Weathers, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-0076. 
 

322103 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kari Rado, 
Mother, re:  J. Torres, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-633. 
 

322122 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond 
Scott, Father, re:  J. Scott-Hendrix, a minor.  Case No(s). 03-JA-736. 
 

322123 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $360.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Howard, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-120. 
 

322124 DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$506.24 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Steve Cervantes, Father, re:  the Cervantes children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-566 and 
11-JA-567. 
 

322125 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $1,105.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), A. Partington-Patterson, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-401. 
 

322126 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $1,315.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), M. Fletcher and A. Scott, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-612 and 07-
JA-613. 
 

322127 FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,347.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Tommie Williams, Father, re:  T. Williams, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00984. 
 

322128 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $925.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mellody 
Frazier, Mother, re:  K. Frazier, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-312. 
 

322129 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosie 
Brooks, Mother, re:  the Baker and Brooks children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-243, 12-
JA-244 and 12-JA-918. 
 

322130 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,818.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Valeria 
Reyes, Mother, re:  I. Lopez and A. Reyes, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-752 and 12-JA-
753. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 24 
 

 
322132 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $293.75 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Humberto 
Navar, Father, re:  D. Quinones, a minor.  Case No(s). 07-JA-410. 
 

322134 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $635.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Jimenez, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-685. 
 

322135 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James Lee, 
Father, re:  J. Lee, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-277. 
 

322136 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,150.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Faustina 
Esperanza Munoz, Mother, re:  the Rivera children, minors.  Case No(s). 12-JA-725 and 
12-JA-726. 
 

322137 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,772.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chlemmie 
Calvin Pearson, Mother, re:  the Romando children, minors.  Case No(s). 98-JA-1209 and 
03-JA-421. 
 

322138 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $2,277.15 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Sparkman and Starks children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-0600, 10-JA-
370 and 12-JA-875. 
 

322139 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,025.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alejandro 
Perez, Father, re:  L. Perez, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-137. 
 

322140 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick 
Barker, Father, re:  A. Amos, a minor.  Case No(s). 05-JA-0567. 
 

322142 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,183.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeffrey 
Peterson, Father, re:  L. Peterson, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-670. 
 

322143 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,726.20 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), X. Capiral, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-972. 
 

322144 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,450.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Perla 
Pedro, Mother, re:  A. Alvarado and C. Varillas, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-970 and 11-
JA-971. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 25 
 

322145 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alice 
Myles, Mother, re:  G. Myles, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-795. 
 

322146 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney and Guardian 
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $693.75 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), A. White, a minor.  Case No(s). 
12-JA-353. 
 

322147 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $718.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Wynn children, minors.  Case No(s). 08-JA-00624, 08-JA-00625 and 
08-JA-00626. 
 

322149 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leonard 
Johnson, Father, re:  K. Cotton, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-281. 
 

322151 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Celeste 
Seals, Mother, re:  S. Montgomery and S. Seals, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-106 and 10-
JA-107. 
 

322153 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $343.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leah 
Walls, Mother, re:  the Douglas children, minors.  Case No(s). 02-JA-00729, 02-JA-00730 
and 02-JA-00731. 
 

322154 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,193.95 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Tiffany Wooley Randle, Mother, re:  T. Wooley, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00305. 
 

322156 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Regina 
Fox, Mother, re:  the Coleman and Walker children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00565, 
10-JA-00566 and 10-JA-00567. 
 

322157 THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $405.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard 
Puryear, Jr., Father, re:  R. Puryear, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-795. 
 

322158 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christine 
Gonzalez, Mother, re:  the Henderson children, minors.  Case No(s). 02-JA-00503 and 02-
JA-00504. 
 

322159 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $493.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Martinez, a minor.  Case No(s). 06-JA-786. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 26 
 

322160 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,562.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), L. Lasley and T. Williams, minors.  Case No(s). 98-JA-03851 and 98-JA-
03852. 
 

322161 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ernie Davis, Father, 
re:  B. Haynes, a minor.  Case No(s). 02-JA-00257. 
 

322162 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clayton Brown, 
Father, re:  B. Brown, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-00879. 
 

322163 DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $268.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angel 
Enrique Lebron, Father, re:  A. Lebron-Boria, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-00445. 
 

322164 CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), C. Blythe, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-195. 
 

322165 CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jamie 
Lattimore, Sr., Father, re:  J. Lattimore, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-560. 
 

322166 THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $1,991.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), B. Carter, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-166. 
 

322170 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,080.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charity 
Young, Mother, re:  K. Young, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-325. 
 

322171 MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $370.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jamal 
Burnett, Father, re:  the Burnett children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-299 and 10-JA-300. 
 

322173 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gaston 
Butler, Father, re:  G. Butler, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JA-50. 
 

322174 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ahmad 
Martin, Father, re:  A. Martin, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-176. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 27 
 

 
322175 THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerry 
Pirtle, Father, re:  L. Pirtle, a minor.  Case No(s). 94-JA-8508. 
 

322176 THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $385.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Fredrick 
Smith, Sr., Father, re:  the Smith children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-136, 11-JA-137 and 
11-JA-138. 
 

322177 LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Eddie Tisden, Father, re:  P. Tisden, a minor.  
Case No(s). 11-JA-1003. 
 

322178 RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Herbert 
Robinson, Father, re:  J. Robinson, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JA-036. 
 

322179 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $722.36 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Noe 
Dominguez Hernandez, Father, re:  Y. Bautista and Y. Dominguez, minors.  Case No(s). 
10-JA-639 and 10-JA-641. 
 

322180 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,864.94 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Daniel Soto, Sr., Father, re:  D. Soto, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-322. 
 

322181 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Earnest Finch, Father, re:  the Rivera children, minors.  Case No(s). 09-JA-0797 and 11-
JA-0351. 
 

322182 MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Owen 
Golden, Father, re:  M. Golden, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-00451. 
 

322183 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Iesha Wilson, Mother, re:  the Gresham and 
Wilson children, minors.  Case No(s). 06-JA-00025, 07-JA-101, 10-JA-1000 and 11-JA-
872. 
 

322184 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $500.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Candace Hunt, Mother, re:  D. Hunt and T. 
Stevens, minors.  Case No(s). 05-JA-696 and 05-JA-697. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 28 
 

 
322186 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney and Guardian 

ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,431.25 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Flowers, Smith and Taylor 
children, minors.  Case No(s). 07-JA-356, 11-JA-899 and 11-JA-900 
 

322187 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $618.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Shenika Armstrong, Guardian, re:  K. Armstrong, 
a minor.  Case No(s). 01-JA-1012. 
 

322188 CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Renee 
Dennis, Mother, re:  P. Coleman, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JA-369. 
 

322189 SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,218.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Christina Spaulding, Mother, re:  K. Henniges and K. Spaulding, minors.  Case No(s). 07-
JA-023 and 09-JA-410. 
 

322190 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Shatela Walker, Mother, re:  J. Walker, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-033. 
 

322191 TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Christopher Gibson, Father, re:  M. Gibson and D. Lyles, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-0086 
and 12-JA-00169. 
 

322194 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,384.96 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Eric Hill, Father, re:  E. Hill, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JA-264. 
 

322198 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,050.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donnie 
Keaton, Father, re:  E. Mooney, a minor.  Case No(s). 09-JA-915. 
 

322199 PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gerardo 
Montijo, Father, re:  the Montijo children, minors.  Case No(s). 10-JA-1072, 10-JA-1073 
and 11-JA-24. 
 

322200 DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $687.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Wilson children, minors.  Case No(s). 11-JA-412 and 12-JA-681. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 29 
 

 
322217 MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 

payment of $462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Leverson and Lipscomb children, minors.  Case No(s). 01-JA-548 and 
01-JA-550. 
 

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $446,896.57
 
CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $152,578.62

 
 

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION 
 
321883 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosemary 
Carter, Guardian, re:  D. Carter, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JD-1812. 
 

321891 DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Claudio 
Totten, Father, re:  M. Totten, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JD-3784. 
 

321959 DANIEL L. WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $850.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Hicks, a 
minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60204. 
 

321960 DANIEL L. WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Jackson, 
a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60177. 
 

321961 DANIEL L. WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $850.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), T. Bennett, 
a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-60238. 
 

321992 CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. 
Chinchilla, a minor.  Case No(s). 12-JD-369. 
 

322104 MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,254.17 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William 
McDowell, Father, re:  J. McDowell, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-5198. 
 

322148 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, P.C., presented by Michael G. Cawley, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $1,800.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), K. Hoskins, a minor.  Case No(s). 11-JD-1303 
and 12 JD-418. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 30 
 

 
322150 ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,606.08 

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), I. 
Pakrawan, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JD-4346. 
 

322172 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,587.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Gudino, 
a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JD-02125. 
 

322195 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$3,175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
B. Osorio, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JD-1694 and 12-JD-02202. 
 

322196 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), S. 
Dickinson, a minor.  Case No(s). 10-JD-4558 and 12-JD-3452. 
 

322197 BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Shanita Jones, Mother, re:  A. Gilmore, a minor.  Case No(s). 08-JD-5756. 
 

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $41,595.50
 
JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $15,935.25
 
 

SPECIAL COURT CASES 
 

321938 SANDRA L. THIEL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Circuit Court of 
Cook County, Office of the Chief Judge, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,050.00 attorney fees and expenses regarding Estate of Octavio Gurrola, a Disabled 
Person, Case No. 12-P-6393.  Please forward the check to Julia C. Dimoff, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal (300-829 Account). 
 

321940 CLARK HILL, P.L.C., presented by MacKenzie A. Hyde, Attorney and Guardian ad 
Litem, presented by the Circuit Court of Cook County, Office of the Chief Judge, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,045.00 attorney fees and expenses 
regarding Estate of Paula Boynton, Alleged Disabled Person, Case No. 12-P-3854.  Please 
forward the check to Julia C. Dimoff, Assistant State’s Attorney, Civil Actions Bureau, for 
transmittal (300-829 Account). 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 31 
 

 
322013 CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County, 

presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $18,088.80 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC 
No. 69-C-2145.  On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a 
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring 
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor.  As part of the SRO, 
Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Compliance Administrator for the Assessor’s Office.  On February 5, 2013, Magistrate 
Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 8th 
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $18,088.80 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Assessor.  To date, Mr. Meacham has 
been paid $124,980.39.  Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$143,069.19 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

322014 CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $6,984.26 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of 
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered 
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the 
appointment of a Compliance Administrator.  As part of the SRO, Cook County is required 
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the 
Recorder of Deeds.  Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010.  On January 30, 2013, 
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 
59th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $6,984.26 made payable to Cardelle Spangler, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds.  To date, Ms. Spangler 
has been paid $797,541.86.  Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$817,606.45 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

322015 CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, 
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $7,882.73 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of 
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered 
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the 
appointment of a Compliance Administrator.  As part of the SRO, Cook County is required 
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the 
Recorder of Deeds.  Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010.  On February 6, 2013, 
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 
60th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $7,882.73 made payable to Cardelle Spangler, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds.  To date, Ms. Spangler 
has been paid $810,622.19.  Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$825,489.18 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 32 
 

 
322016 MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s 

Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $37,101.43 fees and expenses 
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  The Board of 
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006.  On 
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter 
requiring the appointment of a Compliance Administrator.  As part of the SRO, Cook 
County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance 
Administrator.  On January 30, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an 
order approving fees and expenses for the 90th Unopposed Petition in the amount of 
$37,101.43 made payable to Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator.  To date, the 
Compliance Administrator has been paid $5,945,685.41.  The Compliance Administrator 
has accumulated total fees and expenses of 6,027,493.73 as of today’s date.  Please 
forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

322017 MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $32,640.49 fees and expenses 
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145.  On February 12, 2009, 
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post 
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County.  As part of this 
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Complaint Administrator for Cook County.  On January 31, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney 
I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 95th Unopposed Petition 
in the amount of $32,640.49 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator.  To 
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $2,855,708.92.  Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees 
and expenses of $2,888,349.41 as of today’s date.  Please forward the check to Lilianna M. 
Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

322022 MECKLER, BULGER, TILSON, MARICK & PEARSON, LLP, Richard A. Devine and 
James J. Knibbs, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $12,985.00 attorney fees and expenses 
regarding Robert Edwards, et al. v. Gabriel Ochoa, et al., Case No. 10-CV-6348 (Petition 
for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 11-CH-07114), for the months of 
August through September 2011.  To date $11,746.00 has been paid.  These invoices were 
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meetings of October 13, 2011 and 
December 5, 2012.  Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's 
Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal. 
 

322105 JOSEPH W. PIEPER, Attorney, presented by the Circuit Court of Cook County, Office of 
the Chief Judge, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,375.00 attorney fees and 
expenses regarding Estate of Antoni Kulesza, a Disabled Person, Case No. 12-P-6634.  
Please forward the check to Julia C. Dimoff, Assistant State’s Attorney, Civil Actions 
Bureau, for transmittal (300-829 Account). 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 33 
 

 
322106 AGNES GROSSMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Circuit Court of 

Cook County, Office of the Chief Judge, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,455.00 attorney fees and expenses regarding Estate of Antoni Kulesza, a Disabled 
Person, Case No. 12-P-6634.  Please forward the check to Julia C. Dimoff, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal (300-829 Account). 
 

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $642,669.75
 
SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $122,607.71
 
 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS 
 

THE FOLLOWING WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS SUBMITTED BY ANITA ALVAREZ, STATE'S 

ATTORNEY, RECOMMENDING PAYMENT TO THE FOLLOWING CLAIMANTS FOR INJURIES SUSTAINED 

IN THE COURSE OF THEIR EMPLOYMENT, HAVE BEEN APPROVED AND RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT 

BY THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SUBCOMMITTEE: 
 
322027 DANIEL BURKE, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the Sheriff’s 

Police Department sustained accidental injuries on April 19, 2012.  The Petitioner was 
pursuing an offender when he slipped and fell, and as a result he injured his knee (left knee 
torn medial meniscus).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is 
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 12-
WC-02715 in the amount of $29,918.54 and recommends its payment.  (Finance 
Subcommittee January 15, 2013).  Attorney:  Steven J. Seidman, Law Offices of Steven J. 
Seidman. 
 

322192 DESHAWN MILLS, in the course of his employment as a Counselor for the Juvenile 
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on September 8, 2010.  The 
Petitioner tripped on debris and fell, and as a result he injured his leg (torn right anterior 
cruciate ligament, torn right meniscus and arthrosis).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's 
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum 
Petition and Order No. 10-WC-41412 in the amount of $32,582.30 and recommends its 
payment.  (Finance Subcommittee January 15, 2013).  Attorney:  Steven R. Saks, Law 
Firm of Rittenberg, Buffen, Gulbrandsen, Robinson & Saks. 
 

322193 RUHAMAH PARKER, in the course of her employment as a Certified Nursing Assistant 
for Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on May 19, 1999, 
December 14, 1999, February 16, 2000, July 5, 2000, December 8, 2002 and May 6, 2003.  
The May 19, 1999 accident occurred when a violent patient grabbed and squeezed the 
Petitioner’s hand, and as a result she injured her finger (laceration, strain and cellulitis of 
the left right finger).  The December 14, 1999 occurred when a patient fell on the 
Petitioner, and as a result she injured her shoulder (left shoulder and lower back strain).  
The February 16, 2000 accident occurred when the Petitioner was assisting a patient, and 
as a result she injured her back and shoulder (left shoulder and lower back strain).  The 
July 5, 2000 accident occurred when the Petitioner was attempting to reposition a patient, 
and as a result she injured her shoulder and back (left shoulder and back strain).  The 
December 8, 2002 accident occurred when a patient rolled over on to the Petitioner, and as 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 34 
 

a result she injured her hand and wrist (DeQuervain’s syndrome of the right thumb and a 
compression injury of the triangular fibrocartilage complex of the right wrist).  The May 6, 
2003 accident occurred while the Petitioner was lifting and reaching for supplies, and as a 
result she injured her shoulder (left shoulder impingement with tendonitis that required 
cortisone injections and a recommendation for surgery).  Prior/pending claims not listed 
here: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation 
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No(s). 99-WC-64003, 00-WC-04838, 01-WC-
19942, 03-WC-04832, 03-WC-27941 and 03-WC-27940 in the amount of $57,127.75 and 
recommends its payment.  (Finance Subcommittee January 15, 2013).  Attorney:  John L. 
Drumm, Law Office of John L. Drumm. 
 

322213 LATOSHA BARNES, in the course of her employment as a Unit Clerk for Oak Forest 
Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on February 20, 2002.  The 
Petitioner was assaulted by a co-worker, and as a result she injured her head and nose 
(head lacerations; anxiety and depression).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's Attorney, 
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and 
Order No. 02-WC-26158 in the amount of $1,500.00 and recommends its payment.  This 
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  Thomas R. Lichten, Law Office 
of Thomas R. Lichten, Ltd. 
 

322214 TASCHA WILLIAMS-AKODU, in the course of her employment as a Counselor for the 
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on July 17, 2010.  The 
Petitioner intervened in an altercation between two residents, and as a result she injured her 
wrist and arm (right wrist sprain; possible scapholunate ligament rupture).  Prior/pending 
claims:  05/17/08 case settled for $13,000.00.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is 
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 10-
WC-45113 in the amount of $5,753.12 and recommends its payment.  This settlement is 
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the 
State's Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  Anita M. DeCarlo, Law Firm of Vasilatos & Cotter. 
 

322215 LYNETTA BERRY, in the course of her employment as a Nurse for Stroger Hospital of 
Cook County sustained accidental injuries on May 26, 2011.  The Petitioner slipped on 
water and fell, and as a result she injured her back (lumbar sprain; bulging disc at L2-L3; 
bulging disc at L3-L4 and bulging disc L4-5).  Prior/pending claims:  none.  State's 
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum 
Petition and Order No. 11-WC-23321 in the amount of $16,741.00 and recommends its 
payment.  This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  Kirk A. Moyer, Law 
Offices of Kirk A. Moyer, P.C. 
 

322216 HOWARD DAVIS, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the 
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on December 17, 2009.  The 
Petitioner was seated in a defective chair when the chair collapsed, causing him to fall to 
the floor, and as a result he injured his back (lumbar radiculopathy L4-L5, coccydynia and 
lumbar strain).  Prior/pending claims:  08/17/06 case was dismissed no payments made.  
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump 
Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-13591 in the amount of $17,834.58 and recommends 
its payment.  This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  Attorney:  Brian J. McManus, 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 35 
 

Jr., Law Firm of Brian J. McManus & Associates, Ltd. 
 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013  
TO PRESENT: $1,215,214.80
 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $161,457.29
 
 

SUBROGATION RECOVERY 
 

322141 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation 
Recovery of $1,553.60.  Claim No. 20050704, Sheriff’s Court Services Division. 
 
Responsible Party: Linga Rad Nageswar (Owner and Driver), 700 Salem Drive, 

Hoffman Estates, Illinois  60169 
Damage to: Sheriff’s Court Services Division vehicle 
Our Driver: Christopher Venable, Unit #5022 
Date of Accident: December 14, 2012 
Location: Golf Road near Stacy Court, Maine Township 

(230-444 Account). 
 

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $38,577.17
 
SUBROGATION RECOVERY TO BE APPROVED: $1,553.60
 
 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS 
 

322107 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $1,350.00.  Claim No. 97009952, Stroger Hospital 
of Cook County. 
 
Claimant: Deboree Murdock, 3008 East 81st Street, Chicago, Illinois  60617 
Property Claim:  Earrings 
Date of Incident: October 2, 2012 
Location: Stroger Hospital of Cook County 
 
While being treated at Stroger Hospital of Cook County, Claimant’s earrings were 
collected and not properly stored. The surgical staff failed to properly secure the earrings 
and Claimant was unable to recover the earrings after surgery (542-846 Account).  
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend 
payment of the above charge. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 36 
 

 
322108 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 

Program Settlement Claim payment of $1,000.00.  Claim No. 97009548, Department of 
Transportation and Highways. 
 
Claimant: RCC JV, LLC, 2610 Lake-Cook Road, Suite 150, Riverwoods, 

Illinois 60015 
Property Damage Glass panels on sign 
Date of Accident: February 23, 2012 
Location: 2610 Lake-Cook Road, Riverwoods, Illinois 
 
Department of Transportation and Highways snowplow crew was plowing snow along 
westbound Lake-Cook Road in Riverwoods and threw snow into Claimant’s sign causing 
damage to its glass panels (542-846 Account).  Investigated by Cannon Cochran 
Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend payment of the above charge. 
 

322109 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $12,000.00.  Claim No. 97009579, Sheriff’s Court 
Services Division. 
 
Claimant: Universal Underwriters Insurance a/s/o Al Piemonte Nissan, Inc., 

P.O. Box 66944, Chicago, Illinois 60666 
Claimant’s vehicle 2011 Nissan Maxima 
Our Driver: Raymond Lee Greve, Jr., Unit #2853 
Prior Accident(s): 0 
Date of Accident: April 18, 2012 
Location: 3rd Avenue and Chicago Avenue, Maywood, Illinois 
 
Sheriff’s Court Services Division vehicle was travelling northbound on 3rd Avenue in 
Maywood when it struck Claimant’s vehicle causing damage to its left and right sides and 
was determined to be a total loss. (542-846 Account).  Investigated by Cannon Cochran 
Management Services, Inc.  We concur and recommend payment of the above charge. 
 

322110 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $175.00.  Claim No. 97009774, Department of 
Transportation and Highways. 
 
Claimant: Maha Faycurry, 8485 Kimberly Court, Burr Ridge, Illinois  60527 
Claimant’s Vehicle: 2007 Audi A4 
Date of Accident: September 23, 2012 
Location: County Line Road and Carriage Way, Burr Ridge, Illinois 
 
Claimant was travelling northbound on County Line Road approaching Carriage Way in 
Burr Ridge when Claimant hit a series of potholes causing damage to the tire (542-846 
Account).  Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services Inc.  We concur and 
recommend payment of the above charge. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 37 
 

 
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $18,131.34
 
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $14,525.00
 
 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS 
 

322018 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $383.51 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Allstate Insurance Company v. Cook County Sheriff’s Department, Case No. 12-M1-
16751.  This matter involves a motor vehicle collision involving vehicles owned by 
Plaintiff’s insured and the Cook County Sheriff’s Police Department.  The matter has been 
settled for the sum of $383.51, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $383.51, made payable to Allstate Insurance Company and 
Joseph P. McFadden, its attorney.  Please forward the check to Douglas N. Marsh, Special 
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

322019 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $650.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Beane v. Dart, et al., Case No. 12-C-6443.  This matter involves alleged civil rights 
violations at the jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $650.00, which is within 
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's 
Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $650.00, made payable to 
Jeffrey Beane.  Please forward the check to Nicole Kacor Pasquinelli, Assistant State’s 
Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

322020 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Kevin Robinson v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 09-C-2435.  This matter involves 
allegations of civil rights violations at the jail.  The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$1,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$1,000.00, made payable to Kevin Robinson.  Please forward the check to Kevin Frey, 
Assistant State’s Attorney, Conflicts Counsel Unit, for transmittal. 
 

322021 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Antoine Richards v. Sheriff Dart, et al., Case No. 12-CV-63.  This matter involves 
allegations of deliberate medical indifference.  The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$2,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$2,000.00, made payable to Antoine Richards.  Please forward the check to Kevin Mueller 
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 38 
 

 
322205 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 

accept Proposed Settlement of $7,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
The Estate of Adam Mayer v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 11-C-2528.  This matter 
involves an allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail.  The matter has been settled for 
the sum of $7,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends 
payment of $7,500.00, made payable to Maureen Mayer, Michael Walsh and Meyer & 
Kiss, LLC, their attorney.  Please forward the check to Michael J. Sorich, Assistant State’s 
Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

322206 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $17,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Plaxico v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 09-C-2435.  This matter involves alleged 
violations of the Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA), 29 U.S.C.§ 2601 by the Sheriff of 
Cook County.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $17,000.00, which is within the 
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's 
Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $17,000.00, made payable in 
two (2) separate checks as follows: 
 
1. the first check in the amount of $8,500.00 made payable to “Chester Plaxico”; and 
 
2. the second check in the amount of $8,500.00 made payable to “Kurtz Law Offices, 

Ltd.”, his attorney. 
 
Please forward the checks to Maureen O. Hannon, Assistant State’s Attorney, Supervisor, 
Conflicts Counsel Unit, for transmittal. 
 

322207 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $800,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Smith v. County of Cook, Case No. 11-L-4236.  We have settled this medical negligence 
case for the sum of $800,000.00, which is within the authority granted to this office by the 
Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of January 15, 2013.  
State's Attorney recommends payment of $800,000.00, made payable to Ebony Smith, 
Special Administrator of the Estate Marquis Emarion Skinner, deceased and Cirignani, 
Heller & Harman, her attorney.  Please forward the check to Mary Jo Smerz, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, Medical Litigation Section, for transmittal. 
 

322208 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $15,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Anetekhai v. Bilyk, et al., Case No. 12-L-6116.  This matter involves allegations of 
personal injury and property damage as the result of a motor vehicle collision.  The matter 
has been settled for the sum of $15,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed 
by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's 
Attorney recommends payment of $15,000.00, made payable to Paul Anetekhai and 
Mitchell & Allen, his attorney.  Please forward the check to Anthony E. Zecchin, Assistant 
State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 39 
 

 
322209 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 

accept Proposed Settlement of $20,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Kathleen Mittel v. Cook County, Case No. 11-CV-4570.  The matter was brought by the 
Plaintiff under the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, alleging that she was 
disciplined and not promoted due to age discrimination.  The matter has been settled for 
the sum of $20,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook 
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney 
recommends payment of $20,000.00, made payable in two (2) separate checks as follows: 
 
1. the first check in the amount of $16,000.00 made payable to “Kathleen Mittel”; 

and 
 
2. the second check in the amount of $4,000.00 made payable to “Chuhak & Tecson, 

P.C.”, her attorney. 
 
Please forward the checks to Karen J. Dimond, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

322210 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $42,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Carmen Chu v. Cook County, Case No. 11-L-3963.  This matter involves allegations of 
unlawful discrimination.  The matter has been settled for the sum of $42,000.00, which is 
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the 
State's Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $42,000.00, made 
payable in two (2) separate checks as follows: 
 
1. the first check in the amount of $40,000.00 made payable to “Carmen Chu”; and 
 
2. the second check in the amount of $2,000.00 made payable to “Timothy A. 

Bridge”, his attorney. 
 
Please forward the checks to Michael A. Kuczwara, Jr., Assistant State’s Attorney, for 
transmittal. 
 

322211 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $15,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Bobby Lee Harrison v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 07-C-300, Bobby Lee Harrison v. 
Cook County, et al., Case No. 08-C-2765 and Bobby Lee Harrison v. County of Cook, et 
al., Case No. 08-C-3202.  These matters involve allegations of civil rights violations at the 
jail.  These matters have been settled for the combined sum of $15,000.00, which is within 
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's 
Attorney's Office.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $15,000.00, made payable to 
“Diane Staten on behalf of Bobby Lee Harrison”.  Please forward the check to Sandra A. 
Navarro, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 40 
 

 
322212 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 

accept Proposed Settlement of $255,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Jeffrey Faath v. Deputy Anthony, et al., Case No. 10-C-575.  This matter involves an 
allegation of civil rights violations by deputies in the Sheriff’s Child Support Enforcement 
Unit. The matter has been settled for the sum of $255,000.00, which is within the authority 
granted to this office by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its 
meeting of February 4, 2013.  State's Attorney recommends payment of $255,000.00, made 
payable to Marcelle M. Lecompte, his attorney.  Please forward the check to James C. 
Pullos, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal. 
 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $27,790,283.24
 
PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $1,175,533.51
 
 

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS 
 

322074 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS.  The Department of Risk 
Management is submitting invoices totaling $73,819.02 for payment of medical bills for 
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.  
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274 
Account).  Bills were approved for payment after review and repricing by Sedgwick Claim 
Management Services or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by 
the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County 
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987.  Individual checks will be 
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the 
Department of Risk Management. 
 

 YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED

TOTAL BILLED $2,231,422.88 $678,521.74
UNRELATED $404.00 $0.00
IDHFS DISCOUNT $2,027,994.99 $604,702.72
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $1,587.05 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $201,436.84 $73,819.02

 
 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS 
 

322131 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice 
totaling $1,148,361.22, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases 
incurred by employees injured on duty.  Individual checks will be issued by the 
Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk 
Management, Workers' Compensation Unit.  This request covers bills received and 
processed from January 17 through February 27, 2013. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 41 
 

 
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013  
TO PRESENT: $1,129,186.18
 
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $1,148,361.22
 
 

********** 
 

321055 ACRO SERVICE CORPORATION (PROPOSED CONTRACT).  Transmitting a 
Communication, dated October 29, 2012 from Maria De Lourdes Coss, Chief Procurement 
Officer: 
 
requesting authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute a 
contract with Acro Service Corporation, Livonia, Michigan, for temporary staffing 
services. 
 
Reason: The County seeks to leverage the procurement efforts of Maricopa County, 

Arizona through use of a comparable government procurement reference 
agreement to provide County-wide temporary staffing services.  This 
agreement is estimated to provide administrative cost savings as well as 
leverage a competitive national pricing structure, through the application of 
standardized pricing, policies and target billing rates. 

 
Estimated Fiscal Impact:  $500,000.00 (FY 2013:  $213,444.00; FY 2014:  $215,212.00; and 
FY 2015: $71,344.00).  Contract period:  December 4, 2012 through March 31, 2015.  
(Various-260 Accounts). 
 
Approval of this item would commit Fiscal Years 2014 and 2015 funds. 
 
The Chief Procurement Officer concurs. 
 
Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 12-4-2012. 
 



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 42 
 

 
321056 HERTZ EQUIPMENT RENTAL CORPORATION (PROPOSED CONTRACT).  

Transmitting a Communication, dated October 30, 2012 from Maria De Lourdes Coss, 
Chief Procurement Officer: 
 
requesting authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute a 
contract with Hertz Equipment Rental Corporation, Park Ridge, New Jersey, for equipment 
rental and associated services. 
 
Reason: The County seeks to leverage the procurement efforts of North Carolina State 

University U.S. Communities through use of a comparable government 
procurement reference agreement to provide County-wide equipment rental 
and associated services.  This agreement is estimated to have a 40% cost 
savings impact compared to the current methods of County procurement for 
these types of equipment rental and associated services. 

 
Estimated Fiscal Impact:  $262,500.00 (FY 2013: $196,739.00; and FY 2014: $65,761.00).  
Contract period:  December 4, 2012 through March 31, 2014.  (Various-600 series 
accounts - Rental and Leasing). 
 
Approval of this item would commit Fiscal Year 2014 funds. 
 
The Chief Procurement Officer concurs. 
 
Vendor has met the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Ordinance. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 12-4-2012. 
 

321868 AUTHORIZATION TO APPROVE, PROCESS AND EXECUTE PAYMENTS TO 
VENDORS AND CONTRACTORS FROM FY 2012 FOR GOODS AND SERVICES 
RECEIVED BY THE COOK COUNTY USING DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES 
WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF 
PROCUREMENT OFFICER (OCPO).  Transmitting a Communication, date February 
4, 2013 from Shannon E. Andrews, Interim Chief Procurement Officer and Reshma Soni, 
Comptroller. 
 
requesting authorization that the Chief Procurement Officer (CPO) and the Comptroller be 
granted limited authority to approve, process and execute payments to vendors and 
contractors from FY 2012 for goods and services received by the Cook County Using 
Departments and Agencies without the prior approval from the Office of the Chief 
Procurement Officer (OCPO).  
 
Reason:  Upon the appointment of Shannon E. Andrews as Interim Chief 

Procurement Officer, she learned that the OCPO, the Chief Financial 
Officer (CFO), Comptroller’s Office, President’s Office and State’s 
Attorney had engaged in several meetings and discussions to address using 
agencies and departments, who for a variety of reasons, procured goods 
and services from vendors and contractors during FY 2012 without 
receiving the prior approval from the OCPO.   



FINANCE AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 27, 2013 

PAGE 43 
 

 
Several measures and procedures have been implemented in order to 
eliminate unauthorized procurements going forward.  In August 2012, the 
CFO issued a draft memorandum to using agencies and departments 
providing that the OCPO would not process payment or requisition 
requests for goods and services obtained without the prior approval of the 
OCPO.  In December 2012, the CFO, OCPO and Comptroller’s Office 
issued additional memoranda concerning the procurement process, and 
which goods and services are eligible for direct payment.  Finally, on  

                           December 18, 2012, the OCPO issued the first release of the Procurement 
Manual, which further addressed the process for direct payments and emergency 
procurements. 
 

The OCPO is currently working with the CFO, Comptroller, and 
President’s Office to identify instances in which using agencies and 
departments have requested payments to vendors or contractors who 
provided services or goods prior to the using agency or department 
receiving approval from the OCPO.  Additionally, the OCPO has 
requested that each using agency or department complete a certification 
form for each instance in which they have requested payments to a vendor 
or contractor, who provided goods or services prior to the using agency or 
department obtaining the approval of the OCPO.  Finally, the OCPO is 
working with the State’s Attorney’s Office to identify the instances in 
which the Cook County Procurement Code authorizes the OCPO to 
process payment requests to vendors and contractors within the existing 
authority of the OCPO.   

 
The OCPO and the Comptroller are requesting limited authority to process and execute 
payments to vendors and contractors from FY 2012 for goods and services received by the 
user agencies and departments without the prior approval from the OCPO.  The OCPO will 
provide a report to the Board of Commissioners of all such requisition or purchase order 
requests that would be approved under this limited authority prior to the processing the 
payment of any such requests; the OCPO anticipates providing such a report no later than 
February 25, 2013.  On or before March 31, 2013, the OCPO and Comptroller anticipate 
processing payments for the procurements identified by the OCPO by February 25, 2013 
and authorized under this limited authority. 
 
*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 2-5-2013. 
 

 
 
* The next regularly scheduled meeting is presently set for Wednesday, March 20, 2013. 


